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ABSTRACT

Background: Globally, over 1 million people contract sexually transmitted infections (STIs) daily, with approximately 500 million new cases annually.
In Mongolia, 13 STI pathogens are diagnosed and treated, with four HIV infections registered nationally. In Dornogobi Province, STI incidence from
2017-2019 (27.7%) exceeded the national average (21.9%), with men comprising 43—54% of cases. This study assesses the knowledge, attitudes, and sexual
behaviors related to HIV/AIDS and STIs among employed men in Sainshand, Dornogobi Province.

Methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted using a random sampling method, involving 246 employed men aged 19-59 from 23 organizations in
Sainshand. Data were collected via a 24-question survey across five categories and analyzed using SPSS 21.

Results: Participants’ mean age was 32.22 + 19.9 years. Knowledge assessment revealed that 68.7% (n=169) correctly identified that fidelity reduces STI
transmission risk, 66.7% (n=164) knew STIs cannot be identified by appearance, and 57.3% (n=141) understood that HIV is not transmitted through casual
contact. Information sources included healthcare workers (45.1%, n=111), the internet (37.4%, n=92), and media (21.5%, n=53). Of respondents, 58.9%
(n=145) had undergone STI testing, with 7.3% (n=18) receiving positive results. Over the past 12 months, 3.3% (n=8) reported abnormal genital discharge
and 1.2% (n=3) reported sores. Condom use during casual sexual encounters was reported by 48% (n=118), with 20.3% (n=50) having multiple partners.
Reasons for not using condoms included dislike (28.5%, n=70) and trust in partners (19.1%, n=47). Participation in STI/HIV prevention activities was
reported by 45.9% (n=113).

Conclusion: Knowledge of HIV/AIDS and STIs among employed men in Sainshand is inadequate, particularly among those aged 19-39. Low condom use
and limited engagement in prevention activities highlight the need for enhanced, high-quality STI/HIV education programs in workplaces, with continuous

evaluation of their impact.
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Introduction

Globally, over 1 million people contract sexually transmitted
infections (STIs) daily, with approximately 500 million new
cases annually. In Mongolia, 13 types of STI pathogens are
diagnosed and treated, with four HIV infections registered in the
national database to assess STI prevalence. STIs have a broad
negative impact on public health, affecting individuals’ sexual
and reproductive health and influencing public health protection

measures. In 2019, Mongolia reported 17.9 thousand STI cases
nationwide, an increase of 2.5 thousand cases (16.4%) compared
to the 10-year average and 1.7 thousand cases (10.8%) compared
to the previous year. In Dornogobi Province, the STI incidence
rate from 2017 to 2019 (27.7%) exceeded the national average
(21.9%). Among these, men accounted for 43% of total STI
cases in 2017, 50% in 2018, and 54% in 2019. Therefore, this
study aims to investigate the knowledge, attitudes, and sexual
behaviors related to STIs among men in Sainshand, Dornogobi
Province.
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Aim

To determine the knowledge, attitudes, and sexual behaviors
related to HIV/AIDS and sexually transmitted infections (STIs)
among employed men in Sainshand, Dornogobi Province.

Objectives

1. To assess the knowledge and attitudes regarding HIV/AIDS
and STIs.

2. To identify the sexual behaviors and practices of men.

Methods

A cross-sectional study was conducted using a random
sampling method. A questionnaire with 24 questions across five
categories was administered to 246 men from 23 organizations
in Sainshand, Dornogobi Province. Data were analyzed using
SPSS 21 software.

Results

The study involved employed men aged 19-59 years, with
n=246 and a mean age of 32.22 + 19.9. By age group(Figure-1),
those aged <20 years accounted for 0.4% (n=1), 20-29 years for
45.9% (n=113), 30-39 years for 30.9% (n=76), 40—49 years for
17.1% (n=42), and 50-59 years for 5.7% (n=14).

Figure 1: Age Group.

Of Of the study participants, 0.4% (n=1) had primary education,
21.5% (n=53) had incomplete secondary education, 37%
(n=91) had complete secondary education, 15.9% (n=39) had
vocational education, and 25.2% (n=62) had higher education.
Regarding marital status, 11.8% (n=29) had a girlfriend, 23.1%
(n=80) were unmarried, 55.7% (n=137) were married, and 2.8%
(n=7) were cohabiting(Figure-2).

HacHasl Oymar
>20 | 20- | 30- | 40- | 50-
29 39 149 |59
Primary - - - 1 -
Incomplete - 20 |13 |15 |5
secondary - 38 127 |19 |6
Education | complete 1 126 |9 |2 |2

seconadry
Vocational - 29 |27 |5 1
Higher

With girlfriend | 1 23 |5 1 -

Unmarried - 39 |11 |5 11
Marital status | Married - 41 |52 |33 |2

Cohabiting - 2 3 -

No answer - 8 5 3 -

Figure 2: Education, Marital Status and Numbers by Age Group.

When assessing the correct responses to knowledge questions
about HIV, AIDS, and STIs, 68.7% (n=169) agreed that fidelity
and having one sexual partner reduces the risk of infection,
66.7% (n=164) believed that an infected person can be identified
by their appearance, and 57.3% (n=141) thought that HIV can
be transmitted through shaking hands or sharing food with an
infected person(Figure-3).

Questions (Yes) | (No) K(lx)n?)lvls:;
Have you heard of HIV, AIDS, 93,1% | 6,9% | -
or STIs? 229) |(17)
Fidelity and one partner reduce 68,7% | 7,7% | 23,6%
infection risk (169) | (19) (58)
Does HIV/AIDS infection risk 4,5% | 66,7% | 28,5%
decrease? (11) (164) | (70)
Do you use protection during 14,2% | 57,3% | 28,4%
sexual intercourse? (35) (141) | (70)

Figure 3: Responses to Knowledge Assessment Questions on
HIV, AIDS and STIs.

When asked about the sources of information on STIs, the
majority reported obtaining it from healthcare workers at 45.1%
(n=111), followed by the internet at 37.4% (n=92), and radio/
television at 21.5% (n=53) (Figure-4).
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Figure 4: Status of Obtaining Information about STIs, by
Percentage.

Of the study participants, 58.9% (n=145) had undergone STI
testing, with 7.3% (n=18) receiving positive results. Over the past
12 months, 3.3% (n=8) reported abnormal discharge from the
genital area, 1.2% (n=3) had sores or rashes on the genitals, and
1.6% (n=4) sought treatment due to these symptoms(Figure-5).

During casual sexual encounters, 48% (n=118) used a condom,
and 20.3% (n=50) reported having sexual intercourse with two
or more partners in the last 12 months. Among the reasons for
not using a condom during sexual intercourse, 28.5% (n=70)
disliked using condoms, 19.1% (n=47) trusted their sexual
partner, 8.9% (n=22) could not find a condom at the time, 8.5%
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(n=21) were intoxicated, and 6.9% (n=17) used other methods
to prevent pregnancy.

35 3.3%

1.6%

Treatment

15 1.2%

1
- .
Sores or rashes

0
Abnormal discharge

Figure 5: Symptoms

Of the participants, 45.9% (n=113) were involved in HIV
and STI prevention activities. Among those who participated,
23.6% (n=58) attended training, 12.6% (n=31) underwent
STI diagnosis and treatment, and 9.3% (n=23) participated in
voluntary counseling and testing.

Conclusion

1.

2.

Knowledge about HIV, AIDS, and STIs is insufficient, with
particular attention needed for young men aged 19-39.
Most men do not use condoms during casual sexual
encounters and show low engagement in HIV and STI
prevention activities. Therefore, it is necessary to organize
high-quality training on HIV/AIDS and STIs in workplaces
and continuously evaluate the outcomes of these training
programs.
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